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Litigation Releases —
Federal Court Actions
Summaries of enforcement
actions filed by the SEC in
federal district court against
alleged securities law
violators.

-

Stop Orders

The Commission may issue a
stop order to prevent the sale
of privately held shares to the
public under a registration
statement that is materially
misleading or deficient.

=

ALJ Orders

Administrative law judges
(ALIs) presiding over
contested administrative
proceedings issue orders to
schedule hearings, rule on
motions, or otherwise
communicate to parties
involved.

=

=X : sec 2H| 0| X])

Administrative
Proceedings

Orders and opinions issued by
the Commission in
enforcement actions taken to
uphold the federal securities
laws.

-

Delinquent Filings

Enforcement actions may be
taken when reporting
companies fail to submit
periodic reports in a timely
manner or file materially
deficient periodic reports.

=

ALl Initial Decisions

Administrative law judges
(ALJs) issue rulings in
contested administrative
proceedings that the
Commission has discretion to
review.

Trading Suspensions

The SEC may suspend
trading in a stock to
neutralize threats to investors
when questions arise about
the adequacy or accuracy of
its disclosures.

>

Reports of Investigations

The Commission may issue
reports stemming from
investigative inquiries to
caution market participants
on an issue or remind them of
their obligations under the
federal securities laws.

>

Commission Opinions and
Adjudicatory Orders

The Commission may issue
opinions and orders while
adjudicating administrative
proceedings, appeals of ALJ
initial decisions, or appeals
stemming from SRO or
PCAOB actions.

>
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Trading Charges Against Corporate Insider nl % SEC—O—I xo-l E 'cTI>_ 7H ql

= Order-Vincent Issiers

AP SUMMARY & Copy Link

SEC Settles Insider Trading
Charges Against Corporate
Insider

- AN BE HE2

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21251

December 6, 2022 - The Securities and Exchange Commission today announced that
Vincent Issier of Benecia, California has agreed to settle charges for insider trading in the
securities of Coherent, Inc. ("Coherent”) before the January 19, 2021 public announcement
(the "Announcement”) that Lumentum, Inc. ("Lumentum") had agreed to acquire Coherent
for approximately $5.7 billion.

g2 dXtel =E
g2l A2 LHE

According to the SEC's order, Issier, who is an employee of Lumentum, was part of the
Lumentum due diligence team vetting the deal and obtained material nonpublic
information ("MNPI") about the acquisition negotiations through this role. The SEC's order
finds that on January 15, 2021, while in possession and on the basis of this MNPI, Issier
purchased Coherent stock and options in violation of his duties to Lumemtum. When
Coherent's stock price rose by approximately 30% following the Announcement, |ssier
obtained ill-gotten gains of approximately $6,300.

The SEC’s order further finds that Issier violated the antifraud provisions of Section 10(b) . -cr)-l H|_|'A|'_<‘3c;|'

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. Without admitting or . X-” XH |__H g:l| (J—_II.IOI EIL _EI_E)
denying the SEC's findings, |ssier consented to a cease-and-desist order and agreed to

pay disgorgement of $6,295.89, prejudgment interest of $266.04, and a civil penalty of

$6,295.89.

The SEC's investigation was conducted by Ann Marie Preissler, Joshua Geller, David . RAFSQ| Ol xHOI K
Austin, and John Rymas of the Enforcement Division's Market Abuse Unit, and by Elzbieta SEC -+ |-_"; * g |-
Wraga of the New York Regional Office. This case has been supervised by Market Abuse

Unit Chief Joseph G. Sansone. The SEC appreciates the assistance of the Financial

=1, ST
Industry Regulatory Authority. (ZX: sec H O[X])
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Showing 1 to 11 of 18 search results for market abuse regulation.

Requirement notices
Final Notice 2022: BGC Brokers LP, GFI Securities Limited and GFI

. = E.I'-é-H ol Ol _T'___I?I__( blIC Censu re)é §I-R Temporary product Brokers Limited [PDFW
I O O T - o p = = O interventions Final notices  Published: 08/12/2022
J__I_l- Xl —1 E El- L-I'g A XN O | OH I-I X‘" XH A |' E Undertakings This Final Notice refers to breaches of Principle 3 of the FCA's Principles for
oo = I - I Businesses and Article 16(2) of the Market Abuse Regulation related to market

§_|-_g_ Waivers and CRR protection and wholesale conduct in the Trading Firm sector. We imposed a
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Decision Notice 2022: Diego Urra [PDF]

|| Research L+ Decision notices  Published: 07/12/2022
[ BEorma This Decision Notice refers to breaches of Market Abuse Regulations and

ZX: Fca 24| 0| X])




Diego Urra has referred this Decision Notice to the Upper Tribunal to determine: {a) in
relation to the FCA's decision to impose a financial penalty, what (if any) is the appropriate
action for the FCA to take, and remit the matter to the FCA with such directions as the
Tribunal considers appropriate; and (b) in relation to the pr n order, to

dismiss the reference or remit it to the FCA with a direction to reconsider and reach a
decision in accordance with the findings of the Tribunal.

Therefore, the findings outlined in this Decision Notice reflect the FCA's belief as to what
occurred and how it considers the behaviour of Diego Urra should be characterised. The

proposed action outlined in the Decision Notice will have no effect pending the
determination of the case by the Tribunal. The Tribunal's decision will be made public on
its website.

FINANCIAL
F A CONDUCT
AUTHORITY

12 Endeavour Square
London
E20 1IN

Tel +44(0)20 7066 1000
Fax: +44(0)20 7066 1099
www fca org uk

DECISION NOTICE

To: Diego Urra
Reference

Number: DXU01006
Date: 31 October 2022
1. ACTION

1.1. For the reasons given in this Notice, the Authority has decided to:

(1) impose on Mr Urra a financial penalty of £395,500 pursuant to section

123(1) of the Act; and

(2) make an order prohibiting Mr Urra from performing any function in relation

to any regulated activity carried on by an authorised person, exempt person

or exempt professional firm pursuant to section 56 of the Act.

2. SUMMARY OF REASONS

2.1, During the Relevant Period Mr Urra was a market-making trader in European

Government Bonds ("EGBs") and held the position of Managing Director of Fixed
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22.07.2024, updated on 03.07.2024 | Topic Measures

Announcement

On 28 June 2024, the Federal Financial Supervisory Authority (BaFin) imposed

administrative fines totalling 140,000 euros on a natural person iuc o ¢ %‘i ‘(r)‘l I|-E Q! I:Io:| x'| El
breaches of Article 19 (1) of the Market Abuse Regulation (MAR). o 2EF XS HALHH (J__'|'7§,| %) HA|

An appeal may be lodged against the administrative fine order.

Switch to news

22.04.2024 | Topic Measures

Announcement

On 28 March 2024, the Federal Financial Supervisory Authority (BaFin) imposed an administrative fine
amounting to 62,000 euros on Neon Equity AG.

submit a notification of an own account transaction within the prescribed period.
The administrative fine order is final and binding.

Switch to news

(ZX: BaFin 21§ 0| X|)
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! o ! — E A0 number Slaniils individual bodies
"GAS", "THE FRIGHT", "COMICS" (000077470) 100021217 25Jun 1984  Organization 05¢
"GAS", "THE FRIGHT", "COMICS" (000077470) 10000298 21Jun 1984  Organization FCAA
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B2 SEDAR4= Fancas  Login TOLLSTAM, ALBERT KENNETH (000081548) S

Industry participant details Regulatory actions
TOLLSTAM, ALBERT KENNETH (000081548) o Print il el Al
Industry participant details  Regulatory actions Cease trade orders  Disciplinary actions  Temporary orders
On this page Profile details
Disciplinary actions ||Fi|ter' by regulatory action number n
Profile details
Cease trade order flag (including @ Active cease trade order I ° E 7-| EH OH o | XI- =
MCTO) - Displaying 1-10 of 28 results
Disciplinary action flag @ Disciplinary action I _EJEI 7D-| A—IIII 7|‘6 T+ 2-.3 Nexts
Profile number 000081548 . '6I_;| XH 7-| EH %‘).Xl H E'CI=>| Ol :
Full legal name TOLLSTAM, Albert Kenneth L E x Ol I_ X _._:I x 7 E I Export
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o =S ZAM ALK B M| Z/ASA 7| FE HE M-S | BCSECCOM 130pdf
= olodi 8 = 0o
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APPENDIX:

Enforcement
statistics

This Appendix presents CSA members’ enforcement activity across several categories for fiscal year
2023-2024 (April 1,2023, to March 31, 2024). For previous reporting periods and descriptions of the
enforcement activity, visit the CSA website.

PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED

Cases in which a CSA member filed a notice of hearing or statement of allegations,
swore an information before the courts or served a statement of offence.

Number of respondents

lllegal distribution 2T

lllegal insider trading -

Market manipulation 9
Disclosure violations e
Fraud 16

No-contest settlements -

Misconduct by registrants 11
Public interest violations and other misconduct T
Total 83

FHLICE csa2| S E S 71 o

. oI DAMOIN T LT BRI L HA | T £ 42
| Eins w5 Az B, HEAs XEAD S

FINES, ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES AND OTHER

CSA members impose or obtain sanctions for securities laws violations, for conduct contrary to public
interest, or through settlements or no-contest settlements. Financial sanctions include penalties and

voluntary payments.

Type of offence

lllegal distribution $12,474,500
lllegal insider trading $600,000
Market manipulation 51,055,000
Disclosure violations $7,475,000
Fraud $1,775,000
Public interest violations and other misconduct $1,405,000
Misconduct by registrants $2,773,500
Total $27,558,400

ZX:23-24 CSA Year in Review)
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Company/Name

« LAM Wing Ki
e SITYiKi
e« TAM Cheuk Hang

« CHAN Kai Sun, Joseph
» CHENG Wo Biu, Benny

» CHEUNG Chak Ho
» CHEUNG Sau Mei Grace

« CHOW CHI MAN

» KONG CHAN

» KWOK Wai Leung

« LAM Chi Kwong Stephen

s LEE Po Ping
» LEUNG Chung Yi
» NG KaMan

This sub-section covers enforcement actions taken and offers some insight on our approach to tackling market misconduct.

. ‘ Go to name search

Action

Three jailed between 52 and 80 months in landmark market manipulation case

First District Court hearings for 18 defendants in three social media ramp-and-
dump cases

(EX: SFcE | 0| X|)




. freeze their assets (Note 2).

Home > Newsand announcements > MNews > Enforcement news

Market manipulators convicted in landmark High Court jury trial

29 May 2024 o
The Court of First Instance today convicted three individuals, Ms Sit Yi Ki, Ms Lam Wing Ki and Mr Tam Cheuk Hang of conspiracy to carry
out false trading in the shares of Ching Lee Holdings Limited (Ching Lee) following an historic 22-day market manipulation trial by jury.

°

This is a highly sophisticated and complex market manipulation case and the criminal prosecution was brought by the Department of Justice
following extensive investigations by the SFC. This also marks the first time that an offence under the Securities and Futures Ordinance
(SFO) has been tried at the Court of First Instance.

The nine-member jury at the Court of First Instance unanimously found Sit and Tam guilty of the charge of conspiracy to commit false
trading. The jury also returned a guilty verdict against Lam by majority.

The prosecution stemmed from the SFC’s investigations which revealed that, between March 2016 and September 2016, Sit, Lam and Tam
conspired together with Ho Ming Hin, Simon Suen Man and other unknown persons to carry out a complex scheme of market manipulation.

They conspired to maintain an artificial turnover of the shares in Ching Lee by conducting manipulative transactions among 156 securities
accounts under their control. This resulted in a false or misleading appearance of active trading and an artificial increase in trading volume
for Ching Lee shares. The manipulative trading activities took place over a period lasting for more than five months in 2016 and netted illicit
profits of over $124 million (Note 1).

The SFC’s Executive Director of Enforcement, Mr Christopher Wilson, said: “We welcome the verdicts by the jury. The outcome of this case
sends a strong deterrent message on the legal consequence of undermining the integrity of Hong Kong’s securities markets and the
confidence of the investing public. It also underscores the SFC's commitment to holding accountable wrongdoers who seek to abuse our
markets for personal gains.”

“The successful prosecution of these manipulators is the latest in the SFC's all-out efforts to combat market misconduct and other forms of
financial crime in Hong Kong. The SFC has bolstered its investigative capabilities and it will continue to make full use of its statutory powers
to mount complex and impactful enforcement actions,” Mr Wilson added.

The Court adjourned the case to 17 June 2024 for sentencing. The three defendants applied for bail but their applications were refused by
the learned Judge. They are remanded in custody by the Correctional Services Department pending sentencing.

In parallel with the criminal proceedings, the SFC has commenced proceedings under section 213 of the SFO against various local and
overseas corporations and individuals, including Sit, Lam and Tam. In this connection, the SFC has obtained an interim injunction order to
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